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TABLE 4 Adverse pregnancy outcomes in women with low FF compared to the general Dutch obstetric population

Pregnancy outcome
Pregnancy-induced hypertension
Total pre-eclampsia
>34 weeks GA
<34 weeks GA
Small for gestational age neonates
Total spontaneous preterm birth
Spontaneous preterm birth (32-37 weeks)
Spontaneous preterm birth (<32 weeks)
Gestational diabetes mellitus
Chromosomal aberrations

Congenital structural anomalies

Women with low
FF (h = 284)
Percentage %

11.2
4.1
3.7
04
7.3
5.1
4.7
0.4

148
14
4.1°

| Julia V. M. Huiskes® | Marinka J. Remmelink® |
4 | Mireille N. Bekker®

General Dutch obstetric
population
Percentage %

53
23
1.9
04
7.2
4.3
38
0.5
49
04
1.7

p-value

0.07
1.00
0.98
0.54
0.44
1.00
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Doelen AFFIRM-studie

Associatie foetale fractie en Perspectieven zwangeren en
zwangerschapscomplicaties zorgverleners

Voorspellende waarde Ethische
foetale fractie analyse
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